January 25, 1993

Claudia Coleman

Rees & Associates Inc.

1121 L Street, Suite 808

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance






Our File No. I‑93‑18

Dear Ms. Coleman:

You have requested confirmation of advice provided to you at an FPPC workshop concerning the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act".)
  Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are seeking advice, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance.



QUESTION
Does a lobbyist need to attend a lobbyist ethics course during the 1993‑94 Legislative Session if the lobbyist attended the course on December 13, 1990 and executed his/her Lobbyist Certification Form (Form 604) for the 1993‑94 Legislative Session on December 1, 1992?

CONCLUSION
The lobbyist would not be required to take the ethics course during the 1993‑94 Legislative Session.  

ANALYSIS

In 1990 legislation was enacted to require lobbyists to attend an orientation course on the relevant ethical issues and laws relating to lobbying.  (Chapter 84, Stats. 1990.)  Upon filing a lobbyist certification a lobbyist must indicate whether he/she has taken the course within the previous 24 months.  (Section 86103(d)(1).)  If more than 24 months has elapsed, the lobbyist must attend a course within a reasonable period of time and his/her certification is accepted on a conditional basis until the course is taken.  (Section 86103(d)(2).)  According to your facts, when the lobbyist signed the verification section of the Form 604 on December 1, 1992, he/she had taken the course within the previous 24 months.  Therefore, the lobbyist is not required to take the course for the 1993‑94 Legislation Session.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322‑5662 if you have additional questions.

Sincerely,

Lynda Cassady

Political Reform Consultant







�  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)


�  Legislation may be proposed in the 1993-94 Legislative Session to clarify this requirement for future registrations.





